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(a) tf the course of fleeing results in death, to imprisonment for ten years
or to payment of a fine of not more than SI0.000, or both; or

(b) If the course of fleeing results in great bodily harm, to imprisonment
for five years or to payment of a fine of not more than $5.000, or both; or

(c) If the course of fleeing results in substantial bodily harm, to
imprisonment for three years or to payment of a fine of not more than $3,000,
or both.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section j^ is effective January 2, 1982 and applies to all felony sentenc:
ing proceedings commenced on or after that date.

Sections 3 and 4 are effective August ^ 198[ and apply to all crimes
committed on or after that date.

Approved May 29, 1981

CHAPTER 313 —S.F.No. 574

An act relating to judicial procedures: changing certain provisions relating to
guardianship, conservatorship, and actions brought on behalf of minor children; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 525.539, by adding a subdivision; 525.54; 525.541;
525.542; 525.543; 525.55; 525.551; 525.5515; 525.56, Subdivisions 3 and 4; 525.58;
525.591, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 525.618, Subdivision I; 525.6185; 525.619; 525.6192;
525.6196; 525.6198; 525.62; 525.67; 525.69; 525.703; and 540.08; proposing new law
coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 525; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section
525.504.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980. Section 525.539. is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. VISITOR. "Visitor" means a person who is trained in law,
health care, or social work and is an officer, employee, or special appointee of
the court with no personal interest in the proceedings.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.54, is amended to read:

525.54 ADULTS SUBJECT TO GUARDIANSHIP AND CONSERVA-
TORSHIP.

Subdivision I. ADULTS SUBJECT TO GUARDIANSHIP AND
CONSERVATORSHIP. Upon petition as provided in this chapter, the court,
if satisfied of the need therefor, may appoint one or two persons suitable and
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competent 10 discharge the trust as guardians of the person or estate or of both
or as conservators of the person or the estate or of both, of any incapacitated

convincing evidence

Subd. 2. GUARDIANSHIP OR CONSERVATORSHIP OF THE
PERSON. "Incapacitated person" means, in the case of guardianship or
conservatorship of the person, any adult person who is impaired by feasen ef
mental condition to the extent that he lacks sufficient understanding or capacity
to make or communicate responsible decisions concerning his person, and who
has demonstrated deficits in behavior which evidences evidence his inability to
meet essential requirements fef his health or safety. "Unable te meet essential
requirements fef his health ef safety" means unable te meet his needs for
medical care, nutrition, clothing, shelter, or safety se that, in the absence el
guardianship ef conservatorship; injury ef illness is Ukely te occur in the new

Subd. 3. GUARDIANSHIP OR CONSERVATORSHIP OF THE ES-
TATE. Appointment of a guardian or conservator may be made in relation to
the estate and financial affairs of an adult person: (a) voluntarily, upon the
person's request petition or consent m writing if the court is satisfied of the
need thereof, or (b) involuntarily, upon the court's determination that (1) that
the person is unable to manage his property and affairs effectively because he is
an incapacitated person, and (2) he has property which will be wasted ef
dissipated unless proper management is provided, or that funds are needed for
the support, care and welfare of the person or those entitled to be supported by
him and (3) ee less restrictive term ef intervention is available which will a
guardian or conservator is necessary to adequately protect his estate or finan-
cial affairs. "Incapacitated person" means, in the case of guardianship or
conservatorship of the estate of an adult, any adult person who is impaired ey
reason ef- mental condition to the extent that he lacks sufficient understanding
or capacity to make or communicate responsible decisions concerning his estate
or financial affairs, and who has demonstrated deficits in behavior which
evidences evidence his inability to manage his estate, or who is unable to
manage his estate or financial affairs effectively by reason of detention ^by a
foreign powej- or disappearance.

Subd. 4. APPOINTMENT AS EVIDENCE O£ CAPACITY VOT-
ING. Appointment ef- a guardian is evidence ef the incompetenoy ef the
incapacitated person-. The appointment of a conservator shall not deprive the
conservajee of the right to vote, unless the right is restricted by_ court order.

Subd. 5. COMPETENCY. Appointment ef a conservator is net evi-
dence ef mcompetency ef- the incapacitated persont and dees net remove e*
modify any- civil ef legal right ef the incapacitated persea except as specifically
QrcifirflQ bv tn4 court Dur5UQ.ilt to fioction 535~5~S t~ -The f>r>r>ointmont of A
conservator shall net deprive the conservatee ef the right te vete er te marry if-
otherwise competent. Appointment of a guardian is evidence of the incompe-
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tency of the incapacitated person. Appointment of a conservator is not
evidence of incompetency.

Subd. 6. AUTHORITY TO APPOINT GUARDIAN. Nothing con-
tained in this section shall diminish the power of the court to appoint a
guardian to serve or protect the interest of any person under disability in any
proceedings therein.

Subd. 7. CERTAIN PROTECTIVE.ARRANGEMENTS. If it is es-
tablished m a proper proceeding under section 525.551 that a basis exists for
the appointment of a guardian or conservator, the court, instead of appointing
a guardian or conservator, may (a) authorize, direct or ratify any transaction
necessary or desirable to achieve any security, service, or care arrangement
meeting the foreseeable needs of the protected person. Protective arrangements
include, but are not limited to: payment, delivery, deposit or retention of funds
or property; sale, mortgage, lease or other transfer of property; entry into an
annuity contract, a contract for life care, a deposit contract or a contract for
training and education: or addition to or establishment of a suitable trust; or
(b) authorize, direct or ratify any contract, trust or other transaction relating to
the protected person's financial affairs or involving his estate if the court
determines that the transaction is in the best interests of the protected person.

Before approving a protective arrangement or other transaction under
this subdivision, the court shall consider the interests of creditors and depend-
ents of the protected person and, in view of his disability, whether the protected
person needs the continuing protection of a guardian or conservator. The
court may appoint a special conservator with or without bond to assist in the
accomplishment of any protective arrangement or other transaction authorized
under this subdivision, who shall have the authority conferred by the order and
serve until discharged by order after making a report to the court of all matters
dgn_e pursuant to the order of appointment.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.541, is amended to read:

525.541 PETITIONERS.

Any person may petition for the appointment of a guardian ef guardians
or conservator ef conservators or for a protective order for any person believed
to be subject to guardianship or conservatorship. The petition of an adult
person for the appointment of a guardian ef guardians or conservator ef
conservators of his own person or estate shall have priority over the petition of
any other person.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.542. is amended to read:

525.542 CONTENTS OF PETITION.

Subdivision L INFORMATION. The petition shall show (1) the
name and address of the person for whom a guardian or conservator, is sought,
(2) the date a^ pfaee of his birth, (3) the names and addresses of his living
parents, children. a«d siblings brothers and sjslers. or in the event that none of
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these persons are living, the names and addresses of his nearest kindred, (4) if
he is married, the name and address of his spouse, (5) the reasons grounds for
the guardianship or conservatorship, including specific factual information
\vnich thri octitionBr hcliGvc^ *\unnortK tfe-ft ncod for 3 opointmcn t of & £4i3rci ion
ef conservator, such as mental and physical condition^ financial transactions.
O6TKon3J flctionfi or nctHfi 1 occiirroflCfifi \vhich pro c-l3im6Q to Qcmonstr^i to HIE

clothing, shelter OF health ease with a statement that the proposed ward or
conservalee ma;

the
demand a written bill of particulars. (6) if conservatorsh ip is

powers the petitioner believes are necessary in order for arequested.
guardian OF conservator to protect and supervise the proposed ward's ef
conservatee's person or property, (7) the probable value and general character
of his real and personal property and the probable amount of his debts, (8) the
names, ages, addresses, and occupations of the proposed guardians or conserva-
tors.

Subd. 2. BILL OF PARTICULARS. A bill of particulars may be
requested from the petitioner by the proposed ward or conservatee, and when
so requested shall be delivered to the proposed ward or conservalee within ten
days or prior to the hearing, whichever is sooner. The bill of particulars shall
be in writing and shall include specific factual information which the petitioner
believes supports the need for appointment of a guardian or conservator, such
as mental and physical condition, financial transactions, personal actions, or
actual occurrences which are claimed to demonstrate the josed ward's or
conservalee's inability to manage his estate, or to
food, clothing, shelter or health care.

)royide for personal needs for

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.543, is amended to read:

525.543 LIS PENDENS.

After the filing of the petition, a certificate of the probate court certified
to that fact may be filed for record in the office of the county recorder of any
county in which any real estate owned by the proposed ward or conservatee is
situated and if a resident of this state, in the county of his residence. The
certificate shall state that a petition is pending and the name and address of the
person for whom a guardian or conservator is sought. If a guardian or
conservator is appointed on the petition, and, in the case of a conservatorship.
if the letters ef conservatorship remove order removes or restrict restricts the
right of the conservatee to transfer property or to contract, then all contracts
except for necessaries, and all transfers of real or personal property made by
the ward or conservatee after the filing and before the termination of the
guardianship or conservatorship shall be void.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.55, is amended to read:

525.55 NOTICE OF HEARING.

Subdivision 1. TIME OF NOTICE; TO WHOM GIVEN. In all cases,
upon the filing of the petition the court shall fix the time and place for the
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hearing and shall order that notice be given thereof. At least 14 days prior to
the hearing, persona! service of the notice shall be made upon the proposed
ward or conservatee. Notice shall also be served on his spouse, parents, adult
children, siblings brothers and sisters. H«*t ef k-in and, if none of those are alive
or can be located, on his nearest kindred as determined by the court, and on
any other persons the court may direct, by mail postmarked at least 14 days
prior to the hearing. If he is a patient or resident of any hospital or other
institution, notice by mail shall be given to the administrative head thereof and
to the patient or resident. If he is a non-resident or if after diligent search he
cannot be found in this state, notice shall be given in the manner and to such
persons as the court may determine.

Subd. 2. FORM; SERVICE. The notice shall be written in language
which can be easily understood. Included with the notice shall be a copy of
the petition. The notice shall contain information regarding the nature,
purpose and legal effects of the guardianship or conservatorship proceedings on
the proposed ward or conservatee. The notice shall state that he may be
adjudged incapable of caring for his person or property, and by reason thereof,
a guardian or conservator may be appointed for him, and that the adjudication
may transfer to the appointed guardian or conservator certain rights, including
his right to manage and control property, to enter into contracts and to
determine his residence. The notice shall further contain information regarding
the rights of the proposed ward or conservatee in the proceeding, including his
right to attend the hearing, to be represented by an attorney, to oppose the
proceeding, and to present evidence. The notice shall state that if the proposed
ward or conservatee wishes to exercise the right to be represented by an
attorney, he must either obtain counsel of his own choice, or ask the court to
appoint an attorney to represent him, and that the county shall pay a
reasonable attorney's fee if he is indigent. The procedure for requesting a court
appointed attorney shall be described in the notice.

The process server shall inquire whether the proposed ward or conserva-
tee desires the notice and petition to be read to him, and shall read the notice
and petition if requested to. do so. hi place of a process server, the court may
appoint a visitor to deliver the notice and petition and explain them to the
proposed ward or conservatee.

Subd. 3. DEFECTIVE NOTICE OR SERVICE. A defect in the
service of notice or process shall not invalidate any guardianship or conserva-
torship proceedings.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1980. Section 525.551, is amended to read:

525.551 HEARING; APPOINTMENT; BOND; PROSECUTION;
NOTICE.

Subdivision I. ATTENDANCE AT HEARING. If the proposed ward
or conservatee is within the state, he shall be present at the hearing unless in a
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meeting with a visitor he specifically waives his right to appear in person or he
is not able to attend by reason of medical condition as evidenced by a letter
written statement from a licensed physician. The letter written statement shall
be evidence only of the proposed ward's or conservatee's medical inability to
attend the hearing, and shall not be considered in determining the issue of his
incapacity. In any instance in which a proposed ward or conservatee is absent
from the hearing, the court shall specify in its findings of fact the reason for
nonattendance.

jf a visitor delivered the notice and petition pursuant to section 525.55
and the proposed ward or conservatee has waived the right to attend the
hearing, the visitor may testify as to the notice and any waiver of the right to
appear in person, and as to other matters which may assist the court in
determining the need for a guardian or conservator and the extent of the power
to be granted.

Subd. 2. INTERCHANGEABILITY OF PETITION. If the circum-
stances warrant, the court may treat a petition for guardianship as a petition for
conservatorship.

Subd. 3. CONDUCT OF HEARING; BURDEN OF PROOF. The
proposed ward or conservatee has the right to summon and cross-examine
witnesses. 5^ rules ef evidence shall apply. a«d »e hearsay evidence which is
»et otherwise admissible by exception in a court of- law shall be admitted iftte
evidence? In the proceedings, there is a legal presumption of capacity and the
burden of proof shall be on the petitioner. The standard of proof shall be that
of clear and convincing evidence.

Subd. 4. RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS. In all contested proceed-
ings the court shall take and preserve an accurate stenographic record or tape
recording of the proceedings.

Subd. 5. FINDINGS. In all cases the court shall find the facts
specifically, state separately its conclusions of law thereon, and direct the entry
of an appropriate judgment or order.

If upon completion of the hearing and consideration of the record the
court finds: (a) that the requirements for the voluntary appointment of a
conservator or guardian have been met, or (b) (1) that the proposed ward or
conservatee is incapacitated as defined in section 525.54; and (2) in need of the
supervision and protection of a guardian or conservator; and (3) that no
appropriate alternatives to the guardianship or conservatorship exist which are
less restrictive of the person's civil rights and liberties, such as those set forth in
section 525.54. subdivision 6^ it shall enter its order or judgment granting all of
the powers set out in section 525.56. subdivision 3, in the case of a guardian of
the person, and section 525.56. subdivision 4. in the case of a guardian of the
estate, or specifying the powers of the guardian eF conservator pursuant to

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



1454 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1981 Ch. 313

section 525.56. Befefe appointing a guardian ef conservator Except as provid-
ed in section 525.544, the court shall make a finding that the person to be
appointed as guardian or conservator is the most suitable and best qualified
person among those who have indicated to the court that they are available and
willing to discharge the trust before making the appointment.

The court shall may enumerate in its findings which legal rights the
proposed ward or conservatee is incapable of exercising.

Subd. 6. BOND. Upon the filing of a bond by the guardian or
conservator of an estate in an amount the court may direct and an oath
according to law, or upon the fil ing of an acceptance of the trust pursuant to
section 48.79, letters of guardianship or conservatorship shall issue. If there is
no personal property, the court may waive the fil ing of a bond, but if the
guardian or conservator receives or becomes entitled to any property of the
ward or conservatee he shall immediately file a report thereof and a bond in an
amount the court may direct. In case of breach of a condition of the bond an
action thereon may be prosecuted by leave of the court by any interested
person or by_ the court on its own motion.

Subd. 7. NOTIFICATION OF COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC
WELFARE. If the ward or conservatee is a patient of a state hospital for the
mentally ill, or committed to the guardianship or conservatorship of the
commissioner of public welfare as mentally retarded or dependent and neglect-
ed or is under the temporary custody of the commissioner of public welfare, the
court shall notify the commissioner of public welfare of the appointment of a
guardian, conservator or successor guardian or conservator of the estate of the
ward or conservatee.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.5515, is amended to read:
K

525.5515 LETTERS OF GUARDIANSHIP OR CONSERVATOR-
SHIP.

Subdivision I. COPY OF ORDER TO WARD OR CONSERVATEE.
A copy of the order appointing the guardian or conservator shall be served by
mail upon the ward or conservatee and his counsel, if he was represented at the
hearing. The order shall be accompanied by a notice which advises the ward
or conservatee of his right to appeal the guardianship or conservatorship
appointment within 30 days.

Subd. 2. CONTENTS OF LETTERS. Letters of guardianship or
conservatorship shall contain: (a) the name, address and telephone number of
the guardian or conservator; (b) the name, address and telephone number of
the ward or conservatee; (c) whether it is of the estate or of the person or both;
and the nature and scope ef the guardianship ef oonservatorship; (d) the
specific powers aod legal limitations, if any, imposed by the court on the
guardian or conservatori ae4 (e) a specific listing ef the Iega4 rights the ward &r
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Subd. 3. ISSUANCE OF LETTERS. Letters of guardianship or con-
serva tor ship shall issue to the guardian or conservator. Copies shall be mailed
er personally served OB the ward ef conservatee, his counsel tf he was
represented at the hearing; the relatives ef the ward ef oonservatee whose
rtQmcs Qrid tuddrossor Qoocor on tn£ oricinfi 1 petition &rvd onv otnor porcon
institution, organization &f agenoy which the eew4 deems reasonable te notify
under the circumstances el the guardianship er oonservatorshifr

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.56, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. DUTIES OF GUARDIAN OR CONSERVATOR OF THE
PERSON. The court may appoint a guardian of the person if it determines
that all ef the powers and duties listed in this subdivision are needed to provide
for the needs of the incapacitated person. The court may appoint a conserva-
tor of the person if it determines that a conservator is needed to provide for the
needs of the incapacitated person through the exercise of some, but not all, of
the powers and duties listed in this subdivision. The duties and powers of a
guardian or those which the court may grant to a guardian ef conservator of
the person include, but are not limited to:

(1) The power to have custody of the ward or conservatee and the power
to establish his place of abode within or without the state, except as otherwise
provided in this clause. The ward or conservatee or any person interested in
his welfare may petition the court to prevent or to initiate a change in abode.
A ward or conservatee may not be admitted to any state institution by his
guardian or conservator except after a hearing pursuant to section 253A.07.

(2) The duty to provide for the ward's or conservatee's care, comfort and
maintenance needs, including food, clothing, shelter, health care, social and
recreational requirements, and, whenever appropriate, training, education and
rehabilitation. The guardian or conservator has no duty to pay for these
requirements out of his own funds. Whenever possible and appropriate, the
guardian or conservator has tfee duty te should meet these requirements
through governmental benefits or services to which the ward or conservatee is
entitled, rather than from the ward's or conservatee's estate. Failure to satisfy
the needs and requirements of this clause shall be grounds for removal, but the
guardian or conservator shall have no personal or monetary liability.

(3) The duty to take reasonable care of the ward's or conservatee's
clothing, furniture, vehicles and other personal effects, and, if other property
requires protection, the power to seek appointment of a guardian or conservator
of the estate. The guardian or conservator must give notice in the manner
required and to those persons specified in section 525.55 prior to the disposition
of the ward's or conservatee's clothing, furniture, vehicles or other personal
effects. The notice must inform the person that he has the right to object to
the disposition of the property within ten days and to petition the court for a
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review of the guardian's or conservator's proposed actions. Notice of the
objection a«4 ef the date ef the hearing must be personally served by mail or
personal service on the guardian or conservator and the ward or conservatee
unless he be the objector. If the guardian or conservator is served with notice
of an objection to the disposition of the property he may not dispose of the
property unless the court approves the disposition after a hearing.

(4) (a) The power to give any necessary consent to enable the ward or
conservatee to receive necessary medical or other professional care, counsel,
treatment or service, except that no guardian or conservator may give consent
for psychosurgery, electroshock, sterilization or experimental treatment of any
kind unless the procedure is first approved by order of the court as provided in
this clause. The guardian or conservator shall not consent to any medical care
for the ward or conservatee which violates the known conscientious, religious,
or moral belief of the ward or conservatee.

(b) A guardian or conservator who believes a procedure described in
clause (4)(a) requiring prior court approval to be necessary for the proper care
of the ward or conservatee shall petition the court for an order. The court shall
fix the time and place for the hearing and shall give notice to the ward or
conservatee and to the other persons specified in section 525.55, subdivision I.
The notice shall comply with the requirements of, and be served in the manner
provided in section 525.55, subdivision 2. The court shall appoint an attorney
to represent the ward or conservatee, unless he has counsel of his own choice.
In every case the court shall determine if the procedure is in the best interests
of the ward or conservatee. In making its determination the court shall
consider a written medical report which specifically considers the medical risks
of the procedure and whether alternative, less restrictive methods of treatment
could be used to protect the best interests of the ward or conservatee.

(c) In the case of a petition for sterilization of a mentally retarded ward
or conservatee, the court shall appoint a licensed physician, a psychologist who
is qualified in the diagnosis and treatment of mental retardation, and a social
worker who is familiar with the ward's or conservatee's social history and
adjustment to examine or evaluate the ward or conservatee and to provide
written reports to the court. The reports shall indicate whether sterilization is
necessary and whether it is in the best interests of the ward or conservatee.
The medical report shall specifically consider the medical risks of sterilization
and whether alternative methods of contraception could be used to protect the
best interests of the ward or conservatee.

(5) The power to approve or withhold approval of any contract, except
for necessities, which the ward or conservatee may make or wish to make.

(6) The duty and power to exercise supervisory authority over the ward
or conservatee in a manner which limits his civil rights and restricts his personal
freedom only to the extent necessary to provide needed care and services.
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Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.56, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. DUTIES OF GUARDIAN OR CONSERVATOR OF THE
ESTATE. The court may appoint a guardian of the estate if it determines that
all ef the powers and duties listed in this subdivision are needed to provide for
the needs of the incapacitated person. The court may appoint a conservator of
the estate if it determines that a conservator is necessary to provide for the
needs of the incapacitated person through the exercise of some, but not all, of
the powers and duties listed in this subdivision. The duties and powers of a
guardian or those which the court may ofdw grant to a conservator include, but
are not limited to:

(1) The duty to pay the reasonable charges for the support, maintenance,
and education of the ward or conservatee in a manner suitable to his station in
life and the value of his estate. Nothing herein contained shall release parents
from obligations imposed by law for the support, maintenance, and education
of their children. The guardian or conservator has no duty to pay for these
requirements out of his own funds. Wherever possible and appropriate, the
guardian or conservator has the dtriy to should meet these requirements
through governmental benefits or services to which the ward or conservatee is
entitled, rather than from the ward's or conservatee's estate. Failure to satisfy
the needs and requirements of this clause shall be grounds for removal, but the
guardian or conservator shall have no personal or monetary liability:

(2) The duty to pay out of the ward's or conservatee's estate all just and
lawful debts of the ward or conservatee and the reasonable charges incurred for
the support, maintenance, and education of the ward's or conservatee's spouse
and dependent children and, upon order of the court, pay such sum as the court
may fix as reasonable for the support of any person unable to earn a livelihood
who is legally entitled to support from the ward or conservatee;

(3) The duty to possess and manage the estate, collect all debts and
claims in favor of the ward or conservatee, or, with the approval of the court,
compromise them, institute suit on behalf of the ward or conservatee and
represent the ward or conservatee in any court proceedings, and invest all funds
not currently needed for the debts and charges named in clauses (1) and (2) and
the management of the estate, in accordance with the provisions of sections
48.84 and 501.125, subdivision 1, or as otherwise ordered by the court. Whete

ooguardians ef coconservators; it may invest m securities without approval ef
the probate court-, but the investments by other guardians OF conservators in

otherwise specifically provided by law; The standard of a fiduciary shall be
applicable to all investments by a guardian or conservator. A guardian or
conservator shall also have the power to purchase certain contracts of insurance
as provided in section 50.14, subdivision 14, clause (b);
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(4) Where a ward or conservatee has inherited an undivided interest in
real estate, the court, on a showing that it is for the best interest of the ward or
conservatee. may authorize an exchange or sale of the ward's or conservatee's
interest or a purchase by the ward or conservatee of any interest other heirs
may have in the real estate.

Sec. II. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.58, is amended to read:

525.58 FILING OF ACCOUNTS; FILING OF AFFIDAVIT.

Subdivision 1. ANNUAL ACCOUNT. Except where expressly waived
by the court, every guardian or conservator of the estate annually shall file with
the court within 30 days of the anniversary date of the guardian's or conserva-
tor's appointment a verified account covering the period from the date of
appointment or his last account. The guardian or conservator of the estate
shall give a copy of the annual account to the ward or conservatee except where
expressly waived by the court after a finding that the ward or conservatee is so
incapacitated as to be unable to understand the account or there is a serious
likelihood of harm to the ward or conservatee. The court or its designee shall
annually review the court file to insure that the account has been filed and that
the account contains the information required by this section. If an account
has not been filed or if the account does not contain the information required
by this section the court shall order the guardian or conservator to file an
appropriate account. The examination and acceptance shall not constitute an
adjudication or determination of the merits of the account filed nor shall it
constitute the court's approval of the account. At the termination of the
guardianship or conservatorship, or upon the guardian's or conservator's re-
moval of resignation, he or his surety, or in the event of his death or disability,
his representative or surety shall file a verified final account with a petition for
the settlement and allowance thereof. Every account shall show in detail all
property received and disbursed, the property on hand, the present address of
the ward or conservatee and of the guardian or conservator, and unless the
guardian or conservator be a corporation, the amount of the bond, the names
and addresses of all sureties thereon, that each unincorporated surely is a
resident of this state, is not under disability, and is worth the amount in which
he justified.

Subd. 2. NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RESTORATION
OF CAPACITY. Except where expressly waived by the court after a finding
that the ward or conservatee is so incapacitated as to be unable to understand
any notice, or there is a serious likelihood of harm to the ward or conservatee.
every guardian or conservator shall annually give notice to the ward or
conservatee of his right to petition for restoration to capacity, discharge of
guardian or conservator, or modification of the orders of guardianship or
conservatorship. A waiver shall not be effective for more than two years
without a redetermination b^ the court. The notice shall describe the proce-
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dure for preparing and filing such a petition. Notice shall also inform the ward
or conservatee that after a petition is filed the court will hold a hearing on the
matter and that he has the right to be present and to be represented by counsel
at the hearing. The form of the notice shall be approved or supplied by the
court.

Subd. 3. AFFIDAVIT. Except where expressly waived by the court as
provided in subdivision 2, every guardian or conservator shall file annually with
the court an affidavit staling that he has given a eepy ef &« annual account
a«d the notice required by subdivision 2 to the ward or conservatee and every
guardian or conservator of an estate shall file an affidavit stating thai a copy of
the annual account has been given to the ward or conservatee.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.591, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. SPECIAL GUARDIAN OR CONSERVATOR. Upon a
clear showing of necessity, the court with notice may appoint a special guardian
or conservator of the person or estate or both of any adult person designated in
section 525.54, whether a petition for general guardianship or conservatorship
has been filed or not. Notice shall be given in language which can be easily
understood ai least 24 hours prior to the hearing, and shall contain the
information required by section 525.55, subdivision 2, regarding the purpose of
the hearing and the rights of the proposed ward or conservatee, A copy of the
petition shall be served with the notice. The court may waive the 24 hour
notice requirement upon a showing that immediate and reasonably foreseeable
harm to the person or his estate will result from the 24 hour delay. Notice of
the court's order shall be given to the proposed ward or conservatee.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.591, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. NO APPEAL. An There shall be no appeal may be taken
from any order appointing or refusing to appoint a special guardian or
conservator. £fe« appeal shall be handled en an expedited basis by the district
CO lift

Sec. U. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.618, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. TIME OF NOTICE; TO WHOM. Notice of the time
and place of hearing of a petition for the appointment of a guardian of a minor
shall be given by the petitioner in the following manner and to the following
persons:

(a) The minor, if he is 14 or more years of age, by personal service at
least 14 days prior to the date of hearing;
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(b) The person who has had the principal care and custody of the minor
during the 60 days preceding the date of the petition by personal service, at
least 14 days prior to the date of hearing;

(c) Any living parent of the minor rgsiding in Minnesota by personal
service, at least 14 days prior to the date of hearing;

(d) Any living parent of the minor residing outside of Minnesota, and
any adult siblings brothers and sisters of the minor, service by mail, at least 14
days prior to the date of hearing; and

(e) To any other persons that the court may direct.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.6185, is amended to
read:

525.6185 CONSENT TO SERVICE BY ACCEPTANCE OF AP-
POINTMENT; NOTICE.

By accepting a testamentary or court appointment as guardian, a
guardian submits personally to the jurisdiction of the court in any proceeding
relating to the guardianship that may be instituted by any interested person.
Notice of any proceeding shall be given by mail or personal service upon the
guardian at least 14 days prior to the date of the hearing. Letters el
guardianship must indicate whether tfe« guardian was appointed by w4U er by

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.619, is amended to read:

525.619 POWERS AND DUTIES OF GUARDIAN OF MINOR.

A guardian of a minor has the powers and responsibilities of a parent
who has not been deprived of custody of his minor and unemancipated child,
except that a guardian is not legally obligated to provide from his own funds
for the ward. In particular, and without qualifying the foregoing, a guardian
has the following powers and duties:

(a) He must take reasonable care of his ward's personal effects and
commence protective proceedings if necessary to protect other property of the
ward.

(b) He may receive money payable for the support of the ward to the
ward's parent, guardian or custodian under the terms of any statutory benefit
or insurance system, or any private contract, devise, trust, conservatorship or
custodianship. He also may receive money or property of the ward paid or
delivered by virtue of section 525.6196. Any sums so received shall be applied
to the ward's current needs for support, care and education. He must exercise
due care to conserve any excess for the ward's future needs unless a conservator
has been appointed for the estate of the ward, in which case the excess shall be
paid over at least annually to the conservator. Sums so received by the
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guardian are not to be used for compensation for his services except as
approved by order of court or as determined by a duly appointed conservator
other than the guardian. A guardian may institute proceedings to compel the
performance by any person of a duty to support the ward or to pay sums for
the welfare of the ward.

(c) The guardian is empowered to facilitate the ward's education, social,
or other activities and to authorize medical or other professional care, treatment
or advice: A ward may not be committed to any state institution except
pursuant to sections 253A.01 to 253A.21 and no guardian may give consent for
psychosurgery, electroshock, sterilization or experimental treatment of any kind
Unless the procedure is first approved by the order of the court, after a hearing
as prescribed by section 525.56, subdivision 2.

A guardian is not JiabJe by reason of his consent for injury to the ward
resulting from the negligence or acts of third persons unless it would have been
illegal for a parent to have consented, or unless he fails to comply with the
requirements of this section which provide that a court order is necessary for
Commitment and for certain types of medical procedures. A guardian may
Consent to the marriage or adoption of his ward.

(d) A guardian must report the condition of his ward and of the ward's
estate which has been subject to his possession or control, as ordered by the
court on its own motion or on petition of any person interested in the minor's
welfare and as required by section 525.58. subdivision 1 court rule.

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.6192, is amended to
read:

525.6192 TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT OF GUARDIAN;
GENERAL.

A guardian's authority and responsibility terminates upon the death,
resignation or removal of the guardian or upon the minor's death, adoption,
marriage or attainment of majority, but termination does not'affect'his liability
for prior acts, nor his obligation to account for funds and assets of his ward. A
guardian may be discharged without notice or hearing on petition and accept-
ance of the guardian's accounts by_ the ward after the ward marries or attains
majority, or, in the case of the ward's 'death, b^ the personal representative of
the ward's estate. In other cases the court ma^ discharge the guardian upon
approval of his accounts after notice and a hearing. Resignation of a guardian
does not terminate the guardianship until it has been approved by the court. A
testamentary appointment under an informally probated will terminates if the
will is later denied probate in a formal proceeding.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.6196, is amended to
read:
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525.6196 FACILITY OF PAYMENT OR DELIVERY.

Any person under a duty to pay or deliver money or personal property
to a minor may perform this duty, in amounts not exceeding $5,000 per annum,
by paying or delivering the money or property to, (1) the minor, if he has
attained the age of 4S 16 years or is married; (2) any person having the care
and custody of the minor with whom the minor resides; (3) a guardian of the
minor; or (4) a financial institution incident to a deposit in a federally insured
savings account in the sole name of the minor and giving notice of the deposit
to the minor. This section does not apply if the person making payment or
delivery has actual knowledge that a conservator has been appointed or
proceedings for appointment of a conservator of the estate of the minor are
pending. The persons, other than the minor or any financial institution under
(4) above, receiving money or property for a minor, are obligated to apply the
money to the support and education of the minor, but may not pay themselves
except by way of reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses for goods and
services necessary for the minor's support. Any excess sums shall be preserved
for future support of the minor and any balance not so used and any property
received for the minor must be turned over to the minor when he attains
majority. Persons who pay or deliver in accordance with provisions of this
section are not responsible for the proper application thereof.

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.6198, is amended to
read:

525.6198 PROTECTIVE PROCEEDINGS; APPOINTMENT OF
CONSERVATOR OF ESTATE OF MINOR.

Upon petition and after notice and hearing in accordance with the
provisions of section 525.618 the court may appoint a conservator or make
other protective order for cause as follows:

(1) Appointment of a conservator or other protective order may be made
in relation to the estate and affairs of a minor if the court determines that a
minor owns money or property that requires management or protection which
cannot otherwise be provided, has or may have business affairs which may be
jeopardized or prevented by his minority, or that funds are needed for his
support and education and that protection is necessary or desirable to obtain or
provide funds.

(2) The court may grant to the conservator of the estate of a minor any
or all of the powers and duties enumerated in section 525.56, subdivision 3, and
the conservator shall be subject to the requirements of sections 525.58 te,
subdivision L 525.581 and 525.582 regarding an inventory and accounting,
except thaj the court may waive the requirement that the annual account be
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served on the ward. The conservator shall file a bond with the court in such
amount as the court may direct.

Sec, 20. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.62, is amended to read:

525.62 MORTGAGE AND LEASE.

Sections 525.62 to 525.702 shall be applicable only to guardianships and
conservatorships and not to decedents' estates. As used in sections 525.62 to
525.702, the word "mortgage" includes an extension of an existing mortgage,
subject to the provisions of section 525.691, and the word "lease" means a lease
for one or more years, unless the context indicates otherwise.

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.67, is amended to read:

525.67 AGREEMENT AND SALE FOR PUBLIC PURPOSE.

When any real estate of a ward or conservatee is desired by any person,
firm, association, corporation, or governmental agency having the power of
eminent domain, the guardian or conservator may agree, in writing, upon the
compensation to be made for the taking, injuring, damaging, or destroying
thereof, subject to the approval of the court. When the agreement has been
made, the guardian or conservator shall file a petition, of which the agreement
shall be a part, setting forth the facts relative to the transaction. The court,
with notice as provided in section 525.83, except that no publication is required
unless it is ordered by the court, shall hear, determine, and act upon the
petition. If the court approves the agreement, the guardian or conservator,
upon payment of the agreed compensation, shall convey the real estate sought
to be acquired and execute any release which may be'authorized.

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.69, is amended to read:

525.69 CONVEYANCE OF VENDOR'S TITLE.

When any ward or conservatee is legally bound to make a conveyance or
lease, the court, with without further notice as provided m section -525.83,
e*eep* tfew »e publication is required, may direct the guardian or conservator
to make the conveyance or lease to the person entitled thereto. The petition
may be made by any person claiming to be entitled to the conveyance or lease,
or by the guardian or conservator, or by any person interested in the estate or
claiming an interest in the real estate or contract, and shall show the description
of the land and the facts upon which the claim for conveyance or lease is based.
Upon proof of the petition, the court may order the guardian or conservator to
execute and deliver an instrument of conveyance or lease upon performance of
the contract.

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.703, is amended to read:

525.703 COSTS.

In proceedings under sections 525.54 to 525.702; etftd e*eept is eases in
the petitioner filed a petition in ba4 faith, lees far counsel representing
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the proposed wafd OF conservatee shall be berne by the proposed ward or
oonservatefc In eases in which the petitioner acted in bad faith, he shall bear
the costs. Except as otherwise pfevided in this section the lee ef petilionef-'s
counsel shall be borne by the petitioner; la uncontested cases the court may
order the fee eharged te the ward OF conservatee if the petition is granted; U
the proposed ward ep conservalee is indigent, the fees fe* which the ward of
oenservatee is responsible shall be borne by the county having jurisdiction ever
the guardianship proceedings a lawyer or health professional rendering neces-
sary services with regard to the appointment of a guardian or conservator, the
administration of the ward's or conservalee's estate or personal affairs or the
restoration of his capacity, shall be entitled to reasonable compensation from
the estate of the ward or conservatee or from the county having jurisdiction
over the proceedings if the ward or conservalee is indigent. When the court
determines that other necessary services have been provided for the benefit of
the ward or conservatee, the court may order reasonable fees to be paid from
the estate of the ward or conservatee or from the county having jurisdiction
over the proceedings if the ward or conservatee is indigent If, however, the
court determines that a petitioner, guardian or conservator has not acted in
good faith, the court shall order some or all of the fees or costs incurred in the
proceedings to be borne by those not acting in good faith.

Sec. 24. I525.705J PRE-EXISTING GUARDIANSHIPS AND CON-
SERVATORSHIPS.

All guardians and conservators serving prior to August _!, 1981, shall
have all powers arid duties of section 525.56, subdivision 3, as to the person and
section 525.56, subdivision 4, as to the estate, unless restricted by an^ existing
court order, until those powers or duties are restricted or changed by court
order.

Sec- 25. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 540.08, is amended to read:

540-08 INJURY TO CHILD OR WARD; SUIT BY PARENT OR
GUARDIAN.

A father may maintain an action for the injury of his minor child.
When such father has deserted his family or is dead the mother of such minor
child may maintain the action. When custody of the injured child has been
granted to either parent by a court having jurisdiction, that parent may
maintain the action. A general guardian may maintain an action for the injury
of his ward. A guardian of a dependent, neglected, or delinquent child,
appointed by a court having jurisdiction, may maintain an action for the injury
of such child. If no such action is brought by the father or mother, an action
for the injury may be brought by a guardian ad litem, either before or after the
death of such parent. Before any such parent receives any property as a result
of any such action, he shall file such bond as the court prescribes and approves
as security therefor. In lieu of this bond, upon petition of the parent, the court
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may order that the property so received shall be invested in securities issued by
the United States, which shall be deposited pursuant to the order of the court,
or such property shall be invested in a savings account, savings certificate, or
certificate of deposit, in a bank, savings and loan association, or trust company,
or an annuity or other form of structured settlement, subject to the order of the
court. A copy of the court's order and the evidence of such deposit shall be
filed with the clerk of such court. No settlement or compromise of any such
action is valid unless it is approved by a judge of the court in which the action
is pending.

Sec. 26. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 525.504, is repealed.

Approved May 29, 1981

CHAPTER 314 — S.F.No. 595

An act relating to education; providing for the preparation of a report by the
legislative commission on employee relations analyzing current insurance programs
available to teachers and other public school employees in Minnesota; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 3.855, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 3.855, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. OTHER DUTIES. In addition to the duties .specified in
subdivision 2, the commission shall perform the following:

(a) Review and approve, reject, or modify a plan for compensation,
terms and conditions of employment prepared and submitted by the commis-
sioner of employee relations pursuant to section 43.113 covering all state
employees who are no! represented by an exclusive bargaining representative
and whose compensation is not provided for by section 43.064 or other law;

(b) Continually monitor the state's civil service system as provided for in
chapter 43, rules of the commissioner of employee relations and the collective
bargaining process as provided for in sections 179.61 to 179.76, as applied to
state employees;

(c) Research and analyze the need for improvements in those statutory
sections;
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